

ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-<u>24</u>

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CHARGES TO BE ASSESSED FOR RENTAL OF WASTE CONTAINERS AND DUMPING FEES FOR SPECIFIC CONTAINERS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER **PURPOSES:**

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it would be in the best interest of the City of Conway to provide dumpsters and waste containers for businesses to use on a rental basis; and

WHEREAS, rates must be established to compensate the City of Conway for the cost of servicing the dumpsters and waste containers,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall provide waste containers on a monthly rental basis to businesses located within the City of Conway at the following rental rates:

3 yard dumpster	\$30.00 per month
6 yard dumpster	\$53.00 per month
20 yard open top container	\$75.00 per month
30 yard open top container	\$85.00 per month
40 yard open top container	\$95.00 per month

SECTION 2. That dumping fee charges to be assessed for 20, 30 and 40-yard open top containers within the City of Conway city limits shall be set at \$22.74 per ton, with a one ton minimum charge.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Doc#2004 6394
Date 04/02/2004
03:24:39 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
EDULYMEN COUNTY STREET CLEEN

FRULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$14.00

by Com

D.C.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 16th day of March 2004.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk

CERTIFICATE

)

COUNTY OF FAULKNER)	
CITY OF CONWAY	
	•
I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting:	Clerk-Treasurer of the City of
Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached an	
copy of an ordinance pass by the City Council of the City meeting of that body held on the day of	ARCH 2003, same is duly
recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.	
	411
Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkans	sas, this $25\frac{\pi}{100}$ day of
MARCH , 2004.	
	11100
	U1106m At
CIT	Y CLERK-TREASURER

Seal

STATE OF ARKANSAS

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD
Doc#2004- 6394
04/82/2004
03:24:39 PM
Filed and Recorded in Official Records of
FAULKNER COUNTY TROUT CLERK
FAULKNER COUNTY TROUT CLERK
by